
Designator Sequence
Number

Path
Term-
inator

Waypoint
Name

Fly-
over

Course/
Track

°M (°T)

Turn
Direction

Level
Constraint

Speed
Constraint Co-ordinates Remarks and

Distance to MAPt

Designator Sequence
Number

Path
Term-
inator

Waypoint
Name

Fly-
over

Course/
Track

°M (°T)

Turn
Direction

Level
Constraint

Speed
Constraint Co-ordinates Remarks and

Distance to MAPt

Designator Sequence
Number

Path
Term-
inator

Waypoint
Name

Fly-
over

Course/
Track

°M (°T)

Turn
Direction

Level
Constraint

Speed
Constraint Co-ordinates Remarks and

Distance to MAPt

585314.14N
0031432.45W
585702.61N

0031214.14W
585713.70N

0030431.28W
585728.04N

0025436.44W
585742.27N

0024411.37W
590241.22N

0024437.72W
590227.29N

0025417.81W
585733.37N

0025357.49W

R09R

R09R

R09R

R09R

R09R

R09R

R09R

R09R

001

002

003

004

005

006

007

008

IF

TF

TF

TF

CF

TF

TF

TF

UPLAB

PA09I

PA09F

RW09

PAM01

PAM02

PAM03

NDB KW

N

N

N

Y

N

N

N

Y

IAF

IF / 9.14NM

FAF / 5.14 NM

MAPt

-

-

-

HOLD

-

020°
(017.4°)

090°
(087.3°)

090°
(087.3°)

090°
(087.4°)

360°
(357.4°)

270°
(267.4°)

181°
(177.9°)

     

-

RIGHT

-

-

LEFT

LEFT

LEFT

-

2600

2100

2000

-

-

-

-

2600

-

-

-

-

185

185

185

185

585651.52N
0031956.97W
585702.61N

0031214.14W
585713.70N

0030431.28W
585728.04N

0025436.44W
585742.27N

0024411.37W
590241.22N

0024437.72W
590227.29N

0025417.81W
585733.37N

0025357.49W

R09C

R09C

R09C

R09C

R09C

R09C

R09C

R09C

001

002

003

004

005

006

007

008

IF

TF

TF

TF

CF

TF

TF

TF

ATMEX

PA09I

PA09F

RW09

PAM01

PAM02

PAM03

NDB KW

N

N

N

Y

N

N

N

Y

IAF

IF / 9.14NM

FAF / 5.14 NM

MAPt

-

-

-

HOLD

-

090°
(087.3°)

090°
(087.3°)

090°
(087.3°)

090°
(087.4°)

360°
(357.4°)

270°
(267.4°)

181°
(177.9°)

     

-

-

-

-

LEFT

LEFT

LEFT

-

2600

2100

2000

-

-

-

-

2600

-

-

-

-

185

185

185

185

590043.60N
0031512.52W
585702.61N

0031214.14W
585713.70N

0030431.28W
585728.04N

0025436.44W
585742.27N

0024411.37W
590241.22N

0024437.72W
590227.29N

0025417.81W
585733.37N

0025357.49W

R09L

R09L

R09L

R09L

R09L

R09L

R09L

R09L

001

002

003

004

005

006

007

008

IF

TF

TF

TF

CF

TF

TF

TF

TUVIV

PA09I

PA09F

RW09

PAM01

PAM02

PAM03

NDB KW

N

N

N

Y

N

N

N

Y

IAF

IF / 9.14NM

FAF / 5.14 NM

MAPt

-

-

-

HOLD

-

160°
(157.4°)

090°
(087.3°)

090°
(087.3°)

090°
(087.4°)

360°
(357.4°)

270°
(267.4°)

181°
(177.9°)

     

-

LEFT

-

-

LEFT

LEFT

LEFT

-

2100

2100

2000

-

-

-

-

2600

-

-

-

-

185

185

185

185

Instrument Approach Procedure Coding Tables

CHANGE (8/16): NEW CODING TABLE AERO INFO DATE 12 APR 16

Kirkwall RNAV(GNSS) RWY 09 - Instrument Approach Procedure via UPLAB

Kirkwall RNAV(GNSS) RWY 09 - Instrument Approach Procedure via ATMEX

Kirkwall RNAV(GNSS) RWY 09 - Instrument Approach Procedure via TUVIV

UNITED KINGDOM AIP AD 2-EGPA-8-15
21 Jul 2016

CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY AIRAC AMDT 8/2016
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